

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G31]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 27th MARCH,

[1998

Gaming Machine Act 1993 (as amended)

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF BOARD MEMBER AND DIRECTOR OF THE NATIONAL GAMING CONTROL BOARD

I, Iairo Lasaro, MP., Treasurer of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 8(3) of the Gaming Machine Act 1993 (as amended), and other enabling legislations hereby:

(a) revoke the appointment of John Ellsworth as Board Member and Director of the National Gaming Control Board of Papua New Guinea;

And pursuant to Section 6(2) of the Act hereby:—

(b) appoint Levi Yogiyo as Board Member and Director of the National Gaming Control Board of Papua New Guinea.

for a period of three (3) years commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 25th day of March, 1998.

I. LASARO, MP., Treasurer.

Gaming Machine Act 1993 (as amended)

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF BOARD MEMBER AND CHAIRMAN OF THE NATIONAL GAMING CONTROL BOARD

I, Iairo Lasaro, MP., Treasurer of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 8(3) of the Gaming Machine Act 1993 (as amended), and other enabling legislations hereby:

(a) revoke the appointment of Sir Timothy Pohai as Board Member and Chairman of the National Gaming Control Board of Papua New Guinea;

And pursuant to Section 6(2) of the Act hereby:—

(b) appoint Daniel Mapiria as Board Member and Chairman of the National Gaming Control Board of Papua New Guinea.

for a period of three (3) years commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 25th day of March, 1998.

I. LASARO, MP., Treasurer.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—83.